Capital increase 50,000 50,000 50,000

As of 31 December 2016 100,000 100,000 100,000

Share capital amounted to nominal DKK 1,000,000. The share’s nominal value is DKK 0,1. All of the registered shares are
fully paid. All shares are ordinary shares of the same type.

2 0 .  Va l u e  a d j u s t m e n t s  o f  c a s h - f l o w  h e d g e s

DKK’000

Value adjustment
of cash flow hedges

2017
Total

2017

Value adjustment
of cash flow hedges

2016
Total

2016

Opening balance (480) (480) 0 0

Value adjustments of cash flow hedges, before tax 59 59 (616) (616)

Tax on value adjustments of cash-flow hedges (13) (13) 136 136

Closing balance (435) (435) (480) (480)

Hedging reserve
The hedging reserve includes the effective portion of the accumulated net change in fair value of a cash flow hedging
instrument attributable to hedging transactions that have not yet occurred.

|   TCM group 62

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

2 1 .  E a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e

Earnings per share before dilution
Earnings per share before dilution are calculated by dividing profit attributable to the shareholders by the weighted
average number of outstanding ordinary shares during the period.

DKK 2017 2016

Profit attributable to shareholders (DKK'000) 47,993 28,528

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares before dilution 10,000,000 8,930,412

Earnings per share before dilution (DKK) 4.80 3.19

Earnings per share after dilution
To calculate earnings per share after dilution, the weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares is adjusted
for the dilution effect of all potential ordinary shares. These potential ordinary shares are attributable to the employee
share options that were allotted to certain senior executives in 2016. Refer to note 4, on page 50-52.

Various circumstances may mean that the share options do not lead to any dilution. If net profit for the period is
negative, the share options are not considered dilutive. Also, the share options do not lead to dilution if the achieved
earnings per share are insufficient to entitle shares at the end of the vesting period. In addition, the share options are
not dilutive if the exercise price, including a supplement for the value of remaining future services to report during the
vesting period, exceed the average share price for the period.

DKK 2017 2016

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares 10,000,000 8,930,412